Albert Township Recreation Plan Survey SurveyMonkey

Q1 How often do you utilize the following facilities?

Answered: 231 Skipped: 0

Buttles Park

East Twin Lake
Public...

Disc Golf
Course

Bingham
Park-Little...

Albert

Tawnchin Hall
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FRVTTTTICI TV

Albert
Township Park

Lions Park

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

) 2+ Times Per Week  [JJ Weekly [ Monthly

2+ TIMES PER WEEKLY

WEEK
Buttles Park 3.64% 7.27%
8 16
East Twin Lake Public Beach/Albert Township 7.89% 18.42%
Beach 18 42
Disc Golf Course 2.71% 2.26%
6 5
Bingham Park-Little League 2.25% 4.95%
5 11
Albert Township Hall 3.57% 3.13%
8 7
Albert Township Park 2.67% 7.11%
6 16
Lions Park 2.19% 4.39%
5 10
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15.00%
33

14.47%
33

4.52%
10

6.31%
14

8.93%
20

16.44%
37

10.09%
23

80% 90% 100%

[ occasionally [ Never
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50.45%
111

47.81%
109

18.55%
a1

34.68%
7

50.00%
112

53.33%
120

46.49%
106

NEVER

23.64%
52

11.40%
26
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159

51.80%
115

34.38%
7

20.44%
46

36.84%
84
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Q2 What activities do you participate in at the following recreational
facilities? (Not all activities apply to each facility)

Answered: 161  Skipped: 70

Tennis Courts

Fishing

Disc Golf
Course
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Baseball/Softba
u

Hiking

Ice Skating

Nature Viewing
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Other Historic
Features

Picnicking

Snowmobiling
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Basketball

Special
Events/Works...

Volunteering

Swimming
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Tennis Courts

Fishing

Disc Golf Course

Baseball/Softball

Hiking

Camping

Biking

0%  10%

[ Buttles Park
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[ pisc Golf Course

50%

60% 70%

[ East Twin Lake Public Beach/Albert Township Beach

[ Bingham Park-Little League

[ Lions Park

BUTTLES DISC
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27.42% 12.90%

17 8
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3 3
41.86% 65.12%
18 28
42.62% 3.28%
26 2
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74
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5
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4
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20
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2
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2
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1
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1
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2
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2
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2
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12
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2
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1
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2
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TOTAL
RESPONDENTS

62
75
43
61

91
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Ice Skating 3.57% 3.57% 85.71% 0.00% 7.14% 10.71%
1 1 24 0 2 3

Nature Viewing 69.09% 10.91% 70.91% 9.09% 5.45% 21.82%
76 12 78 10 6 24

Other Historic 36.36% 9.09% 61.36% 15.91% 29.55% 31.82%

Features 16 4 27 7 13 14

Picnicking 39.64% 3.60% 79.28% 1.80% 3.60% 24.32%

44 4 88 2 4 27

Snowmobiling 45.95% 8.11% 67.57% 8.11% 5.41% 8.11%

17 3 25 3 2 3
Basketball 50.00% 6.25% 18.75% 25.00% 0.00% 18.75%
8 1 3 4 0 3

Special 30.77% 3.85% 55.13% 5.13% 35.90% 42.31%

Events/Workshops 24 3 43 4 28 33

Volunteering 29.63% 7.41% 29.63% 22.22% 37.04% 40.74%

8 2 8 6 10 11

Swimming 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.90%

0 0 111 0 0 1
Camping 50.00% 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
1 0 1 0 0 0
Biking 73.81% 4.76% 42.86% 9.52% 9.52% 11.90%
31 2 18 4 4 5
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
I like to walk on the streets surrounding the parks, and watch the birds and squirrels.

2 We enjoy all the special events such as Timberfest (excellent entertainment, ie. Jedi Mind Trap,
the petting farm this year, missed the logging show), the Lewiston Historical Museum, Morel
Mushroom Festival, Memorial Day and Fourth of July Parades including the boat parade and
fireworks, 5K runs, craft shows, Fathers Day car show, Beach Party, Tee Lake Halloween drive
through, fall festival in town, Sno-Drift rally, snowmobiling on the trails and all the new wonderful
shopping in town, including the Farmers Market. We also have a slip for our pontoon at the East
Twin Lake Marina and enjoy tubing and water skiing and the amenities of the lake (sandbar,
beach, Lewiston Lodge) So happy to see that Lewiston's downtown district is expanding in both
shopping and dining.

3 How about getting more ATV trails in the area that are big enough for 4wheelers and sidexsides
were a tourism town

4 | hike Buttles Trails

5 Pickle ball

6 This page makes no sense

7 Pickleball

8 Lions Park Pavilion for meetings

9 Pickleball at downtown tennis/Pickleball courts

10 Running around East and West Twin lakes, as well as by Little Wolf Lake,, the campgrounds and
on Townline road.

11 Pickle Ball at tennis courts

12 This makes no sense. Where is Pickleball mentioned in all of this?

13 Concert in the park series, Albert Township Park

14 Need more updated boat launches.

15 | bike all over Lewiston. | sure wish there were bike lanes. Maybe someday a bike trail to connect
to our bike trails in our state .

16 | am a hiker and there are very little resources in the area. Hiking trails can be used by people of
all ages and fitness levels. Hiking is a great way to enjoy all four seasons for anyone who wants to
walk or run. It would also be nice to have access to kayaking.

17 The page did not load fully

18 Buttles Park for hiking, biking, XC skiing and motorcycle riding.

19 Hiking buttles road hiking

20 Main roads around the lakes
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7.14%
2

19.09%
21

20.45%
9

28.83%
32

13.51%
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25.00%
4

29.49%
23

29.63%
8

1.80%
2

0.00%
0

19.05%
8

DATE
10/21/2019 9:37 AM

10/18/2019 10:26 AM

10/16/2019 7:44 PM

10/14/2019 1:22 PM
10/13/2019 4:25 AM
10/10/2019 7:34 PM
10/10/2019 2:15 PM

10/10/2019 10:48 AM

10/10/2019 9:40 AM
10/10/2019 7:18 AM

10/9/2019 9:41 PM
10/9/2019 8:54 PM
10/9/2019 8:09 PM
10/9/2019 5:28 PM
10/9/2019 4:12 PM

10/9/2019 3:32 PM

10/9/2019 3:18 PM
10/9/2019 2:57 PM
10/9/2019 1:19 PM
10/9/2019 11:46 AM

SurveyMonkey
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21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Business meetings at the hall. Playing with children at the play structures at the beach and Buttles
Rd. Park.

Rock hunting, love Buttles rd and all of Lewiston
You can camp at your parks?

Cross country skiing at Buttles Pathway

My children and grandchildren use more than myself
Dont use any of the township facilities.

Lions Park used for picnicking

Sporting Clays at the Lewiston Sportsmen’s League.
Music in the Township Park

| do water sports on both East and West Twin Lakes. Put in a decent public boat launch on East
Twin!
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10/9/2019 11:44 AM

10/9/2019 11:34 AM
10/9/2019 11:22 AM
10/9/2019 11:16 AM
10/9/2019 11:12 AM
10/9/2019 10:36 AM
10/9/2019 10:36 AM
10/9/2019 9:51 AM

10/8/2019 11:07 AM
10/8/2019 9:13 AM

SurveyMonkey
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34

Golf Course?

Answered: 51  Skipped: 180

RESPONSES

Better signage on disc golf course More playground equipment in the park Tennis courts - we
enjoyed them for many years until they went into disrepair and were not replaced.

N/a
permanent signage on disc course, light at parking area for disc couse

Advertise more what activities are available at Buttles Park; also make the improvements
necessary for downstaters and townspeople to want to make it someplace they want to go to and
enjoy.

Clean up around the disc golf course.

More things for kids to do. Plant some nice trees instead of planting them to block intersections in
town.

Would love to see the park updated. And the pavilion area cleand up more. We visit this park the
most. Love it!

Tried to cross country ski at Buttles park but trails not marked or maintained. Got turned around.
Did not know we have a disc golf course or we would use it

Restore the softball fields, repair the sprinkler system and repair or remove the tennis court. The
disc golf needs to be cleaned and cleared of dead trees and undergrowth.

Spray for ticks and mosquitoes

Sign at 612 letting people know about Buttles Park
Updated playground equipment

Playground needs to be updated

basketball net and backboard

Dedicated Pickleball courts

They need to be utilized more. We used to have softball tournaments every summer and it brought
many teams & people to this town. Maybe do some Disc Golf tournaments. Great revenue and fun
for this town.

Tennis courts could be made into dedicated pickleball courts.

Disc course needs cleaned up. Too much brush.

Improve play area, keep disc course well groomed,

Not sure

Expanding trails for mountain biking, more features.

Would like to see 4- 6 dedicated Pickleball Courts at Buttles Road, instead of old tennis court.
More groomed trails

Ability to rent discs to play. If this is an option | am unaware of it. Perhaps via the library or ace
somewhere like that.

None
Portable toilets. Need to be kept there year round
Are trails well marked?

There are no hiking trails. The parks are set up for very few activities. | did not even know there
was a golf course. Some advertising could help. You could also add a section that was a dog
park...people come out in droves down state for dog parks.

Better parking

Spray for ticks

It's a waste of resources.

More frequent mowing and clearing downed trees
Seasonal updates

Remove the dead trees on the front of the property looking into the park. Add updated play
structures and lights to the ball field. DO NOT ADD CAMPSITES.
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DATE
10/18/2019 10:28 AM

10/16/2019 7:49 PM
10/14/2019 1:34 PM
10/13/2019 11:16 AM

10/13/2019 7:37 AM
10/12/2019 2:53 PM

10/11/2019 4:25 AM

10/10/2019 8:02 PM

10/10/2019 7:59 PM

10/10/2019 6:53 PM
10/10/2019 5:52 PM
10/10/2019 4:08 PM
10/10/2019 1:04 PM
10/10/2019 10:51 AM
10/10/2019 9:45 AM
10/10/2019 8:04 AM

10/10/2019 7:21 AM
10/10/2019 7:15 AM
10/10/2019 1:03 AM
10/9/2019 9:40 PM
10/9/2019 9:34 PM
10/9/2019 9:00 PM
10/9/2019 8:41 PM
10/9/2019 8:24 PM

10/9/2019 7:25 PM
10/9/2019 4:23 PM
10/9/2019 4:09 PM
10/9/2019 3:41 PM

10/9/2019 3:34 PM
10/9/2019 3:30 PM
10/9/2019 12:26 PM
10/9/2019 12:24 PM
10/9/2019 11:57 AM
10/9/2019 11:49 AM

SurveyMonkey

Q3 What improvements do you feel are needed at Buttles Park and Disc
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36
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38

39
40
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Better marked holes and walk ways
Camping, play ground equipment upgrade, fix the horseshoe pits, walking paths, signs
Better signage at the road.

More trash bins, some baskets need elevation, maybe some more tree clearing to open the
fairways

attention to play ground equipment for young children, attention and repair to tennis court

There needs to be a walking/biking trail around and through Buttles Park. The disc golf course
could use some attention too. It would be nice to have some small gardens placed throughout the
disc golf, maybe some garbage cans too.

clean up, weeding the disc golf course, dog park area
Trail around Buttles Park for biking & hiking.

Paved roads

We don't use this area because of the tick problems

The fields are not taken care of. And the play ground equiptment is outdated and there is hardly
anything there.

Small affordable campground ! Toilets

Keep clean

Better parking. Move picked ball out there.

Pavement redone for basketball

garbage cans for the disc golf course and a walking and biking path

SIGNS ARE A MUST HOLE MARKERS FOR DISC GOLF COURSE MAYBE MAPS
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10/9/2019 11:37 AM
10/9/2019 11:26 AM
10/9/2019 10:53 AM
10/9/2019 10:51 AM

10/9/2019 10:48 AM
10/9/2019 10:45 AM

10/9/2019 9:59 AM
10/9/2019 9:40 AM
10/9/2019 9:36 AM
10/9/2019 9:19 AM
10/9/2019 7:18 AM

10/8/2019 1:30 PM
10/8/2019 11:52 AM
10/8/2019 11:20 AM
10/8/2019 10:27 AM
10/8/2019 8:49 AM
10/8/2019 8:25 AM

SurveyMonkey
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Q4 What improvements do you feel are needed at East Twin Lake Public
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Beach/Albert Township Beach?

Answered: 54  Skipped: 177

RESPONSES

The women's restroom could use some improvement. There is never an soap, and sometimes the
stall doors get stuck.

Concessions sales at the beach. Is the water tested regularly? It would be nice to know that it is. |
know there is a current concern regarding the septic tanks around the lake that is being
addressed.

N/a
tables and shade

This is a hard one because it has been a while since | have been there, so | am going to say
nothing needs to be improved upon.

Boat ramp

Larger beach playground plastic coating is breaking and becoming dangerous

Snack Bar

THAT BEACH LOOKS TERRIBE, ANY IMPROVEMENTS WOULD BE WONDERFUL!
Cement boat ramp

Expand the beach, improve the picnic area with new grills and play area. Move the volleyball ball
court and make it regulation. Redo the parking lot to have proper and uniform parking. Make beach
ADA compliant

More shaded areas for older people and little ones

More grass area to spread blanket on. More benches facing water.
Paved parking lot

trees, table, grills, signage

Keeping the area clean. A lot of cigarette butt's

The general grounds should be beautified. Better landscaping, maybe some flowers The toilets
need to be improved / beautified. A splash pad would be a great feature to add. A nice bike rack
would be nice. Maybe a nice public dock that can be used for boating and / or fishing.

Bring back picnic areas and grills.

None

Covered eating area.

Update restrooms. Picnic tables and grills. Concessions.

Concessions and larger beach area

Upgrade bathroom

Needs more shade, more benches, recreation for 50+ ages. Would also love to see a band shell.
A sign designating Tom May memorial.

Possible boat launch

Needs better grass and cleaning. Paved parking would be nice to keep the sand out of the car.
Cleaner bathrooms, drinks or snacks.

water slides and raft

Swing for disabled children Covered shelter for picnic/eating

Better beach. Improve play area

Gazebo

Boat launch division from beach and parking area for boats In the water. Maybe a fishing pier?
More benches

No personal permits allowed to close the beach from the children of this town.

Park cleanup/updates

Itis great as it is!

12 /41

DATE
10/21/2019 9:40 AM

10/18/2019 10:28 AM

10/16/2019 7:49 PM
10/14/2019 1:34 PM
10/13/2019 11:16 AM

10/12/2019 2:53 PM
10/12/2019 7:12 AM
10/11/2019 6:02 PM
10/11/2019 12:52 PM
10/10/2019 8:02 PM
10/10/2019 7:59 PM

10/10/2019 5:52 PM
10/10/2019 4:08 PM
10/10/2019 1:04 PM
10/10/2019 10:51 AM
10/10/2019 9:20 AM
10/10/2019 9:18 AM

10/10/2019 8:04 AM
10/10/2019 7:15 AM
10/10/2019 7:06 AM
10/10/2019 6:13 AM
10/10/2019 2:37 AM
10/9/2019 9:40 PM
10/9/2019 9:00 PM
10/9/2019 8:14 PM
10/9/2019 7:20 PM
10/9/2019 6:54 PM
10/9/2019 6:16 PM
10/9/2019 5:20 PM
10/9/2019 4:31 PM
10/9/2019 3:34 PM
10/9/2019 3:30 PM
10/9/2019 3:10 PM
10/9/2019 2:54 PM
10/9/2019 12:26 PM
10/9/2019 11:57 AM
10/9/2019 11:49 AM
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Better marked
Better parking lot, signs

Just upkeep. Broken tree limbs, fading signage, parking lot potholes. Also not wheelchair friendly.
The sidewalk just kind of ends/drops off and with all the potholes in the entry drive it is hard with a
wheelchair or even a stroller.

Too many loose dogs to feel comfortable there. Lots of cigarette butts on beach
beach improvement as to size for usage, launch site, parking

The township needs to clean up the beach and get some better fencing and signs.
more buoys for swim area, clean up of goose poop or goose deterrent

take out the playgroung,so people have room for football or frisbee games

A couple small picnic “shelters” would be nice. There are not many options for shade at the beach.

Paved parking lot

Bathrooms need upgraded and the area is always dirty from visitors we try to pick up trash while
we are there

Absolutely no dogs.

Just better up keep. More kid things to do and more setting and the parking lot.
Bathrooms cleaned and stocked with supplies

A workable boat launch!

Old pine trees removed from picnic area and some nice grass areas

We need a boat launch at east twin lake with dock and ramp

13/41

10/9/2019 11:37 AM
10/9/2019 11:26 AM
10/9/2019 10:53 AM

10/9/2019 10:51 AM
10/9/2019 10:48 AM
10/9/2019 10:45 AM
10/9/2019 9:59 AM
10/9/2019 9:49 AM
10/9/2019 9:42 AM
10/9/2019 9:36 AM
10/9/2019 9:19 AM

10/9/2019 7:18 AM
10/8/2019 11:20 AM
10/8/2019 10:27 AM
10/8/2019 9:16 AM
10/8/2019 8:49 AM
10/5/2019 2:57 PM

SurveyMonkey
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League?

Answered: 30  Skipped: 201

RESPONSES
Since we are not year round residents we do not use this facility
None

To maintain the baseball field and scoreboard, and the dugouts as well as the bleachers, ( a little
paint goes a long way).

None

NONE

Improve parking lot. Add play ground equipment. Add basketball or volleyball court.
Better maintence

Very nice [

none

Add a batting / pitching cage.

nothing, this park is kept up pretty nice.
None

Restrooms

More use

New bleachers, bathrooms

Improve parking

Seasonal cleanup/maintenance

Paint the exterior and interior of the clubhouse/concessions. Place a pavillion structures in the
grassy area for picnics and sports events with picnic tables.

Signs

None

just to keep it maintained well

Playground equipment

Playground area for little children not involved in Little League
Paved parking lot

Playground equipment is broken and unsafe

Parking lot and play ground.

None at this time

Do we even have little league teams in Lewiston? Perhaps repurpose the ballpark into something
else.

Playground equipment

REPAIRS TO SNACK BAR MORE SEATING

14/ 41

DATE

10/18/2019 10:28 AM
10/16/2019 7:49 PM
10/13/2019 11:16 AM

10/12/2019 2:53 PM
10/11/2019 12:52 PM
10/10/2019 7:59 PM
10/10/2019 5:52 PM
10/10/2019 4:08 PM
10/10/2019 10:51 AM
10/10/2019 9:18 AM
10/10/2019 8:04 AM
10/10/2019 7:15 AM
10/10/2019 6:13 AM
10/10/2019 1:03 AM
10/9/2019 7:20 PM
10/9/2019 3:34 PM
10/9/2019 11:57 AM
10/9/2019 11:49 AM

10/9/2019 11:26 AM
10/9/2019 10:51 AM
10/9/2019 10:48 AM
10/9/2019 10:45 AM
10/9/2019 9:40 AM
10/9/2019 9:36 AM
10/9/2019 9:19 AM
10/9/2019 7:18 AM
10/8/2019 10:27 AM
10/8/2019 9:16 AM

10/8/2019 8:49 AM
10/8/2019 8:25 AM

SurveyMonkey

Q5 What improvements do you feel are needed at Bingham Park-Little
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and Park?

Answered: 36 Skipped: 195

RESPONSES

A pavilion in the park would be nice for events. The gazebo looks nice but a pavilion would be
better in case of rain for any events taking place like a picnic, musical performance , or during
Timberfest.

None

replace gazebo with non gazebo-like structure

The Albert Township Hall | believe is really very nice park; it is kept up quite well.

None

NONE

Not sure where this is but we use the tennis courts and love them

Trim bushes around the gazebo, add lights to same for use during music in park nights’
The gazebo needs work

Hall should be available for rent for public use, baby or bridal showers, etc Later township office
hours at least one day a week.

not sure

Love the recent improvements

None

Renovations to update look of the hall

Pickle ball

Band Shell instead of gazebo. Lighting the tennis/Pickleball courts. More seating, restrooms.
Sidewalks through the park.

Power outlets more bathrooms

a pavilion

| attended a concert in the park at Lake Ann this summer and there were at least 100 people there.
One of the things they did was add picnic tables, a pop-up pizza stand and they had a little shed
for beer. This was a community event every Friday evening as people were getting into town, they
would go straight there before going to their cottages. It's a great way to bring people together and
could be done at any of the parks in Lewiston.

Parking
Enlarge for storing, especially Pickleball storage container.
Annual cleanup/updates

Add a larger music area structure to replace the Gazebo. Add night-time led lights (dusk to dawn)
so people can walk through the park. Add garbage cans and a few more picnic tables.

Signs

A small basic workout course...low balance beam, chin up bar, angled push up/planking platform,
etc.

None
gazebo replacement, maintaining appearance at all times which is done now

A new pavilion would be nice. Perhaps something without steps and level to the ground so it would
be handicap accessible.

access to pickle ball nets outside of "club” play time
The shrubs around the gazebo need to be trimmed.
None

A better set up guide in the park.

None at this time

New signage, new pavilion

15/41

DATE
10/18/2019 10:28 AM

10/16/2019 7:49 PM
10/14/2019 1:34 PM
10/13/2019 11:16 AM
10/12/2019 2:53 PM
10/11/2019 12:52 PM
10/10/2019 8:02 PM
10/10/2019 7:59 PM
10/10/2019 6:53 PM
10/10/2019 4:08 PM

10/10/2019 10:51 AM
10/10/2019 9:45 AM
10/10/2019 7:15 AM
10/10/2019 2:37 AM
10/9/2019 9:43 PM
10/9/2019 9:00 PM
10/9/2019 8:14 PM
10/9/2019 7:20 PM
10/9/2019 5:20 PM
10/9/2019 3:41 PM

10/9/2019 3:34 PM
10/9/2019 2:54 PM
10/9/2019 11:57 AM
10/9/2019 11:49 AM

10/9/2019 11:26 AM
10/9/2019 10:53 AM

10/9/2019 10:51 AM
10/9/2019 10:48 AM
10/9/2019 10:45 AM

10/9/2019 9:59 AM
10/9/2019 9:42 AM
10/9/2019 7:18 AM
10/8/2019 11:20 AM
10/8/2019 10:27 AM
10/8/2019 8:49 AM

SurveyMonkey

Q6 What improvements do you feel are needed at Albert Township Hall
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36 NEW SIGN 10/8/2019 8:25 AM
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Answered: 33  Skipped: 198

RESPONSES
Since we are not year round residents we do not use this facility.
None

Lions Park is another story, | feel it needs to have the area swept up more around the cement
area, it always looks so grubby to me.

Make it more attractive for family use
Bathrooms
NONE

Build up grounds to cover roots to reduce trip hazards. New grills and lights in pavilion for late day
use.

Rest room or porta pottys when rented.
Anything! It is no longer a park. Needs picnic tables and playground equipment
none

This park needs some feature that draws people to the park. There is currently nothing except for
the covered seating area. How about a fitness trail with simple fitness stations, maybe a stretching
bar. Park beautification is also required. Maybe a fence, landscaping.

Bathrooms! This is a very nice place to hold small re-unions/parties but there is no bathrooms.
None

Restrooms, new tables and grills.

More things to do

More picnic tables

Nicer, upgraded pavilion.

Bathrooms & rename it Tom May park

Outdoor game area such as shuffleboard

Parking

Bathroom, running water, improve storage areas,

Cleanup/updating

Nice as it is.

Grills and signs

Bring the swings back.

None

itis a little low in areas, park is used for parties and other group events
Too many trees and the ground gets too wet.

Maybe some outdoor games, like shuffle board or corn hole would draw more people to use the
park. Some flower pots would brighten up the area.

Upgraded grills
Cleaning
N/A

Some trees removed. Build up the soil so it's not so low and wet.
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Q7 What improvements do you feel are needed at Lions Park?

DATE

10/18/2019 10:28 AM
10/16/2019 7:49 PM
10/13/2019 11:16 AM

10/12/2019 2:53 PM
10/11/2019 6:02 PM
10/11/2019 12:52 PM
10/10/2019 7:59 PM

10/10/2019 5:52 PM
10/10/2019 4:08 PM
10/10/2019 10:51 AM
10/10/2019 9:18 AM

10/10/2019 8:04 AM
10/10/2019 7:15 AM
10/10/2019 6:13 AM
10/10/2019 2:37 AM
10/10/2019 1:03 AM
10/9/2019 9:00 PM
10/9/2019 7:20 PM
10/9/2019 4:31 PM
10/9/2019 3:34 PM
10/9/2019 2:54 PM
10/9/2019 11:57 AM
10/9/2019 11:49 AM
10/9/2019 11:26 AM
10/9/2019 10:53 AM
10/9/2019 10:51 AM
10/9/2019 10:48 AM
10/9/2019 10:45 AM
10/9/2019 9:42 AM

10/9/2019 9:40 AM
10/9/2019 7:18 AM
10/8/2019 10:27 AM
10/8/2019 8:49 AM

SurveyMonkey
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in the Albert Township area?

Answered: 63  Skipped: 168

RESPONSES
A hiking trail at least a mile long with a scenic view, with trees and wildflowers.

It would be nice if there were some kind of hiking trail closer to town, that was nicely maintained,
maybe like the white pine trail in Greenwood Township.

Additional hiking trails, canoe/kayak/paddleboard rental on East/West Twin Lakes, operating
bowling alley, put put golf and go karts. We are hoping that the facility next to the Laundrymat will
reopen.

More ATV trails were a tourist town bring them in with more and better trail systems | have lived
here my hole life that is more what we need then landscaping for a little league field

public boat launch on East Twin Lake,

| think we need sidewalks all around town, not just in the downtown area. They need to be where
cars are parking along the street at restaurants. This extra lane that was made | thought was
going to be a bike lane, OH NO IT WAS FOR THE LAZY PEOPLE WHO COULDN'T PARK IN
THE DESIGNATED SPACES IN THE PARKING OF THE BUSINESS'. So why can't the Township
put up the bike signs on the street as well as signs stating this is now a bike path instead of the
parking lane that is there now. We are town of old but also young kids that ride their bikes. Kids
should be able to feel safe when riding their bikes around town, knowing the Township is looking
out for them as well as the older population.

Walking/Hiking trails. Love to get out and walk/hike but we have to drive a ways to do this.

We need sidewalks/bike/walking paths down 612 through town for sure but around the twin lakes
would be nice

More things for kids to do.
NONE
Walking trails

Work to develop public launches on East and West Twin Lakes with the DNR as well as suggested
above

More snowmobile trails

More hiking trails. Buttles trail is always interested with ticks. Bicycle paths, or at least sidewalks
all the way down to 612/489/491 intersection

More sidewalks
trails and sidewalks
Dedicated Pickleball Courts

A splash pad somewhere would be great A fitness trail with simple fitness stations, maybe a
stretching bar. A sledding hill with warming hut.

A dedicated bike/walking path on CR 489 South between Fleming and CR 612 and a dedicated
bike/walking path on CR 612 between Meridian Line and CR 489.

Hiking/biking trails. Paved sidewalks. Improved boat ramps.
Updated design to most.

?

Pickle ball

Skate board park for kids. Dedicated Pickleball courts. Band Shell. Bike lanes, bike trails. More
pedestrian friendly ways to get to and from town. Less concentration on ATV’s and loud motorized
vehicles paths.

Snowshoeing and cross country trails

I am a big fan of hiking and 4-wheeling and although there are maps and guides they all seem to
be "generic' | would love to see a Lewiston specific map/guide. Perhaps this could be done via a
website. For example highlighting the stores/bldgs next to trails (like the family faire) so they are
easier to soot for newbie riders.

Skateboard Park, Bike lanes on roads, fitness equipment or fitness path.
Bathrooms, power outlets, cameras/security systems in certain parts to deter vandals

More picnic areas.

18 /41

DATE
10/21/2019 9:51 AM
10/21/2019 9:40 AM

10/18/2019 10:28 AM

10/16/2019 7:49 PM

10/14/2019 1:34 PM
10/13/2019 11:16 AM

10/13/2019 7:37 AM
10/13/2019 7:14 AM

10/12/2019 2:53 PM
10/11/2019 12:52 PM
10/10/2019 8:02 PM
10/10/2019 7:59 PM

10/10/2019 6:43 PM
10/10/2019 4:08 PM

10/10/2019 1:04 PM
10/10/2019 10:51 AM
10/10/2019 9:45 AM
10/10/2019 9:18 AM

10/10/2019 7:21 AM

10/10/2019 6:13 AM
10/10/2019 2:37 AM
10/10/2019 1:03 AM
10/9/2019 9:43 PM
10/9/2019 9:00 PM

10/9/2019 8:41 PM
10/9/2019 8:24 PM

10/9/2019 8:14 PM
10/9/2019 7:20 PM
10/9/2019 5:30 PM

SurveyMonkey

Q8 What new or expanded recreational facilities do you feel are needed
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funding for the Historical Society

Indoor recreation/exercise area during the winter months. The exercise facility in town has very
limited hours. | leave at 6am and get home at 7pm.

Side by sides are alot more popular than in the past. Driver's are not that courteous to an actual
vehicle. Sometimes | feel they own the road. Trails and dirt roads need to be maintained better.

Go carts

Back in the day, we used to go ice skating and sledding at Garland. These are activities that
families love and a skating rink, with benches and a bonfire truly bring people together. Recreation
is a tool to bring communities together. The existing parks feel remote and it's the activities that
bring people together. Expand one of the parks to make a dog park so people can meet up.

Better access Water park Zip line
More hiking trails

Better cycling infrastructure. Specially for Mountain Biking. There are no real mountain bike trails
in the area. They must remain separate from motorized vehicles to be rideable/ sustainable.

More Sidewalks all over.

Mountain bike trail

None

More hiking trails, as well as horse trails

Bike trails

Buttles has alot of opportunity, if upgrades are made people would use it.
Public pool for winter use. Indoor walking track also.

More kids activities

some day ? basketball court for the kids, maybe more pickle ball courts at Buttles, Boat launch for
east twin, walk area for seniors to get a safe walking surface to get their exercise at, really no
place for seniors to walk on a good surface, safe place in area. A lot of retired seniors also need to
have some of their needs to stay healthy addressed, but also where they would be in view of the
public for safety reasons

No comment

dog park, dog beach

More access to West Twin

Bike trails or designated bike lanes would be great!

Bike trails interconnecting with Buttles Park and state trails
Hiking trails.

More things for our youth

A dog park would be great.

Buttles Park and Bingham

Camping for travelers to camp at while traveling thru.
Atv/utv trails

More things for kid and young teens

N/A

East Twin boat launch.

Hiking and biking areas. More campgrounds closer to town.
COMMUNITY CENTER

Boat launch at east twin
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10/9/2019 5:20 PM
10/9/2019 4:31 PM

10/9/2019 4:23 PM

10/9/2019 4:00 PM
10/9/2019 3:41 PM

10/9/2019 3:34 PM
10/9/2019 3:30 PM
10/9/2019 3:00 PM

10/9/2019 2:54 PM

10/9/2019 1:20 PM

10/9/2019 12:26 PM
10/9/2019 12:24 PM
10/9/2019 11:37 AM
10/9/2019 11:26 AM
10/9/2019 10:53 AM
10/9/2019 10:51 AM
10/9/2019 10:48 AM

10/9/2019 10:45 AM
10/9/2019 9:59 AM
10/9/2019 9:48 AM
10/9/2019 9:42 AM
10/9/2019 9:40 AM
10/9/2019 9:27 AM
10/9/2019 9:19 AM
10/9/2019 9:19 AM
10/9/2019 7:18 AM
10/8/2019 1:30 PM
10/8/2019 11:52 AM
10/8/2019 11:20 AM
10/8/2019 10:27 AM
10/8/2019 9:16 AM
10/8/2019 8:49 AM
10/8/2019 8:25 AM
10/5/2019 2:57 PM

SurveyMonkey
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Q9 What new or expanded recreational activities do you feel are needed
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in the Albert Township area?

Answered: 53  Skipped: 178

RESPONSES
More hiking trails and utv trails

Ice Skating pond in town in the winter, we are afraid of using the lake for our grandchildren to ice
skate. We usually pay to skate at Garland.

More trail's not for hiking or horse back riding

mountain bike trails, groomed xc ski trails, wider paved road shoulders for cyclists and
peds/runners, ultimate frisbee, soccer fields, safe pathways with marked distances in town for
exercise walkers,

No sure
More walking / hiking trails

Organized ORV group to maintain ORV routes and focus on the increased usage for tourism in the
area.

NONE

Walking or non motorized biking trails

Public access to major lakes for fishing.
Snowmobile trails

Fishing competition. Better boat access to lakes.
More kid friendly things

volleyball

Pickleball. It's popularity is growing exponentially.
None

Mountain bike trails with signage

Something fun to do

Biking

Dog park, better access to trails

2

Pickle ball

Plenty of space for an expanded mountain bike/hiking trail system. Northern Ml is becoming
known for excellent mountain biking, the area could take advantage of this,

Skate board park for kids. Dedicated Pickleball courts. Band Shell. Bike lanes, bike trails. More
pedestrian friendly ways to get to and from town.

Snowshoeing, hiking

A swimming pool. | know the redwood inn has one but if anything ever happened to it (like when it
was sold) we would be without a swimming facility. Swimming is recreational, therapeutic, and a
great form of exercise.

Organized walks/runs like Timberfest 5K, bike paths, fitness path with distances marked, indoor
walking path for winter fitness.

Awareness on rules for riding orvs on the edge of the roads...signs stating what the law is...most
people will follow if they know the rules

Splash park

More boat launches

Bike lanes- bicycle trails!
More bike and walking paths

| am always looking for hiking trails and | feel like | have to go to Gaylord to find them. | think it
would be sad if Lewiston was only known for motorized trails when hiking brings in a whole new

group.
More play stuff Water play area Zip line
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DATE
10/26/2019 7:58 AM
10/18/2019 10:28 AM

10/16/2019 7:49 PM
10/14/2019 1:34 PM

10/13/2019 11:16 AM
10/13/2019 7:14 AM
10/12/2019 2:53 PM

10/11/2019 12:52 PM
10/10/2019 8:02 PM
10/10/2019 7:59 PM
10/10/2019 6:43 PM
10/10/2019 4:08 PM
10/10/2019 1:04 PM
10/10/2019 10:51 AM
10/10/2019 9:45 AM
10/10/2019 9:26 AM
10/10/2019 9:18 AM
10/10/2019 7:15 AM
10/10/2019 6:13 AM
10/10/2019 2:37 AM
10/10/2019 1:03 AM
10/9/2019 9:43 PM
10/9/2019 9:34 PM

10/9/2019 9:00 PM

10/9/2019 8:41 PM

10/9/2019 8:24 PM

10/9/2019 8:14 PM

10/9/2019 7:20 PM

10/9/2019 6:16 PM
10/9/2019 5:30 PM
10/9/2019 4:13 PM
10/9/2019 4:09 PM
10/9/2019 3:41 PM

10/9/2019 3:34 PM
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The ORYV trails need a lot of work. The 50 inch trails need to be widened and brushed quite a bit
and some stumps ground out or removed near the edges of the trail. And the trails need to be
better marked/labeled.

Better Motorcycle ONLY trails. Even though there is MCCT trail nearby it is poorly maintained and
often used by quads. Cycling could be greatly improved in the area. Mountain bikes, road and CX.
Even fatbike in the winter.

Places for everyone to safely ride their bikes.
None. We like our small town

Snowmobiling trails for beginners/young riders
Bike trail around the lakes

A dog park. A bike trail. Well marked trails for 4 wheelers and such along the roads that get used
most (612, Fleming, Meridian Line, Townline)

See above

We need to have places in town link to our parks. Sidewalks and bike paths on the roadsides.
More trails

Biking options are needed.

Disc Golf tournaments

Nature walks led by DNR.

Easier walking trails and sidewalks in town it's hard for walkers to get to the down town area. 489
needs a bike path.

None

N/A

Fix the tennis court at buttles park
COMMUNITY CENTER

Boat launch at east twin lake
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10/9/2019 3:10 PM

10/9/2019 3:00 PM

10/9/2019 2:54 PM

10/9/2019 12:26 PM
10/9/2019 11:49 AM
10/9/2019 11:37 AM
10/9/2019 10:53 AM

10/9/2019 10:51 AM
10/9/2019 10:45 AM
10/9/2019 9:48 AM
10/9/2019 9:42 AM
10/9/2019 9:40 AM
10/9/2019 9:27 AM
10/9/2019 9:19 AM

10/9/2019 7:18 AM
10/8/2019 10:27 AM
10/8/2019 8:49 AM
10/8/2019 8:25 AM
10/5/2019 2:57 PM

SurveyMonkey
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Q10 Do you think the non-motorized trail network and trail amenities in
the Albert Township area should be expanded and promoted more?

Answered: 129  Skipped: 102

No Preference

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 76.74% 99
No 12.40% 16
No Preference 10.85% 14
TOTAL 129
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Q11 Do you think the motorized trail network and trail amenities in
the Albert Township area should be expanded and promoted more?

Answered: 127  Skipped: 104

No Preference

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 60.63% 77
No 21.26% 27
No Preference 18.11% 23
TOTAL 127
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Q12 What recreational activities do you and/or your family enjoy? (Please
check all that apply.)

Answered: 131 Skipped: 100
Archery
Basketball
Bicycling
Bird Watching

BMX Bikes

Baseball/Softba
u

Boating/Sailing
Camping
Canoeing
Concerts
Dancing
Disc Golf
Festivals
Fishing
Football
Golfing
Hiking
Hockey

Horseback
Riding
Horseshoes

Hunting

Ice Skating
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Inline Skating

Kayaking

Marine
Sanctuary

Martial Arts

Museums

ORV/ATV Riding

Pickleball

Picnicking

Playgrounds

Running

Scuba Diving

Shooting
Sports (skee...

Skateboarding

Snowmobiling

Soccer

Swimming

Tennis

Theaters (live
& cinema)

Volleyball

Walking

Water Skiing

Wildlife/Natur
Viewing

I

Winter Skiing

Other (please
specify)

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Archery 29.77% 39
Basketball 15.27% 20
Bicycling 57.25% 75
Bird Watching 46.56% 61
BMX Bikes 6.11% 8
Baseball/Softball 23.66% 31
Boating/Sailing 72.52% 95
Camping 48.09% 63
Canoeing 49.62% 65
Concerts 52.67% 69
Dancing 25.19% 33
Disc Golf 19.85% 26
Festivals 67.94% 89
Fishing 64.89% 85
Football 16.79% 22
Golfing 32.06% 42
Hiking 59.54% 78
Hockey 8.40% 11
Horseback Riding 14.50% 19
Horseshoes 24.43% 32
Hunting 48.85% 64
Ice Skating 23.66% 31
Inline Skating 5.34% 7
Kayaking 50.38% 66
Marine Sanctuary 10.69% 14
Martial Arts 3.05% 4
Museums 29.77% 39
ORV/ATV Riding 39.69% 52
Pickleball 12.98% 17
Picnicking 52.67% 69
Playgrounds 45.80% 60
Running 20.61% 27
Scuba Diving 3.82% 5
Shooting Sports (skeet, targets) 31.30% 41
Skateboarding 5.34% 7
Snowmobiling 38.93% 51
Soccer 3.82% 5
Swimming 59.54% 78
Tennis 10.69% 14
Theaters (live & cinema) 31.30% 41
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Volleyball

Walking

Water Skiing
Wildlife/Nature Viewing
Winter Skiing

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 131

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

Bowling, Antiquing at the Antique Depot
Curling

Snowshoeing

Snowshoeing

Snowshoeing

Community Theatre

Dog sledding

Paddleboarding

© 0 N o g~ W N P =

Cross country skiing. Garland is awesome !

=
o

Carriage driving

=
[N

Water splash pads

=
N

also need sage area for residents to walk with their pets

[
w

22 benchrest rifle shooting, handhgun shoting

=
~

Orv

27141

16.03%

70.23%

10.69%

55.73%

27.48%

10.69%

DATE

10/18/2019 10:30 AM
10/13/2019 7:42 AM
10/13/2019 7:18 AM
10/10/2019 6:58 PM
10/9/2019 8:43 PM
10/9/2019 8:17 PM
10/9/2019 6:55 PM
10/9/2019 6:23 PM
10/9/2019 4:15 PM
10/9/2019 12:27 PM
10/9/2019 10:52 AM
10/9/2019 10:51 AM
10/9/2019 10:39 AM
10/9/2019 9:11 AM

SurveyMonkey

21
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Q13 How far do you typically travel to use recreational facilities in the
area?

Answered: 124  Skipped: 107

6-10 Miles

11-20 Miles

Greater Than
20 Miles

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

0-1 Miles 8.06% 10
2-5 Miles 33.06% 41
6-10 Miles 18.55% 23
11-20 Miles 16.94% 21
Greater Than 20 Miles 23.39% 29
TOTAL 124
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Answered: 49  Skipped: 182

RESPONSES
School playgroud
Little Wolf Lake State Campground (day area use) White Pine Trail at Greenwood Township Hall.

Garland for dining, golf, cross country skiing, ice skating and sleigh rides and the Lewiston
Sportsmans League for trap shooting, trails for hiking, cross country skiing and snowmobiling, East
and West Twin Lakes for fishing, boating, skiing and tubing.

None

Buttles trails

N/A

Get Fit Center, Library, Curling Club.
Curling club. Sportsman club

JL school activities.

School park

NONE

Campgrounds, lakes for pleasure and fishing.
Boating

Schools play ground

School playground. Boat access. Trails.

The playground at the elementary school. Tennis courts East Twin Beach Lions Park Albert
Township Park

Private land

Festivals

Library

School playgrounds

We have used the bowling alley but didn't see that listed.
Fitness center

Beach, pickle ball, township park

State campgrounds with hiking nature trails

Kayaking , SUP, water sports on LWL

School play ground

Walking trails Lakes

School park, beach park.

Louis Groen nature area. Wolf trail in mio, all area boat ramps, wakely lake
West Twin Lake

None. Albert Township likes to have rules and total control over who uses their facilities. In order to
accumulate more money for the personal agenda.

Back roads for hiking and horse riding

West twin lake

Avery lake

All parks, all trails, state land, lakes, Rivers
Avery Lake park, Tee Lake resort, Cardinal park

None

29 /41

Q14 What other recreational facilities (State-owned, local government,
schools, or privately owned) do you or your family utilize in the Albert

DATE

10/25/2019 8:04 AM
10/21/2019 9:42 AM
10/18/2019 10:30 AM

10/16/2019 7:51 PM
10/14/2019 1:37 PM
10/13/2019 11:18 AM
10/13/2019 7:42 AM
10/13/2019 7:18 AM
10/12/2019 2:56 PM
10/12/2019 7:14 AM
10/11/2019 12:54 PM
10/10/2019 8:06 PM
10/10/2019 8:05 PM
10/10/2019 5:53 PM
10/10/2019 4:14 PM
10/10/2019 9:41 AM

10/10/2019 9:27 AM
10/10/2019 9:23 AM
10/10/2019 6:18 AM
10/10/2019 2:39 AM
10/9/2019 8:28 PM
10/9/2019 8:17 PM
10/9/2019 7:24 PM
10/9/2019 4:33 PM
10/9/2019 4:15 PM
10/9/2019 4:01 PM
10/9/2019 3:36 PM
10/9/2019 3:31 PM
10/9/2019 1:22 PM
10/9/2019 12:59 PM
10/9/2019 12:31 PM

10/9/2019 12:27 PM
10/9/2019 11:39 AM
10/9/2019 11:27 AM
10/9/2019 11:25 AM
10/9/2019 10:55 AM
10/9/2019 10:52 AM

SurveyMonkey
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No good rifle ranges in the area. Go to Voyer Lake range in atlanta. Local gun club is dominated
and riun by shotgunners-for shotgunners although they wont admit it.

ORV trails

School playground Campgrounds

Staging area for UTV’s and Snowmobiles to park there trailers
School playground

The Lewiston school has the cleanest safest playground equipment. It's easy to get and a nice
walk

Make it more friendly to hunters and orv's. A public archery or rifle range would be great. Also,
plaease more orv friendly places in town.

Campgrounds, state Forrest camping.
Yed

School playground

School

West twin Ik boat launch
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10/9/2019 10:39 AM

10/9/2019 10:01 AM
10/9/2019 9:46 AM
10/9/2019 9:38 AM
10/9/2019 9:22 AM
10/9/2019 9:21 AM

10/9/2019 9:11 AM

10/8/2019 1:33 PM
10/8/2019 11:23 AM
10/8/2019 11:10 AM
10/8/2019 8:52 AM
10/5/2019 2:59 PM

SurveyMonkey
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Answered: 68  Skipped: 163

RESPONSES
Camping, hiking, in-line skating, utv, snowmobiling, fishing

Fairs

Hartwick Pines, Treetops Resort in Gaylord, Hinchman Acres in Mio , and Penrods in Grayling for

hiking, cross country skiing, golfing ,canoeing, tubing/sledding, ice skating (gaylord) , put put
(gaylord), cinema (gaylord).

None

Camping and Fishing in the U.P.
mountain biking, xc skiing

N/A

Hiking/Walking

Hunting fishing

Camping, sightseeing, ORV riding
Pool, ice skating

FISHING

Snowmobiling bowling

Camping, fishing and ATV, and ORV trails. There is no public access to East Twin or Little Wolf
Lakes for other then canoes or kayaking.

Cross country skiing, bike trails hiking

Camping, ORV use, fishing, theatres

Camping. Hunting

Everything

Golf, scuba diving, martial arts.

Mountain Biking Snow Skiiing Sledding

All

Camping, Hunting, Winter Skiing

Running events
Concerts,camping,canoeing,festivals,ice skating
Hunting and kayaking

Mountain biking and road biking.

Running, biking, hiking, walking, Pickleball.
Swimming (Gaylord), movie theater (gaylord) , and festivals (various places)
Better trails that are groomed orv & snow
Downhill skiing.

Bicycling, hiking

Camping

Biking , skiing

We go to Grayling and Gaylord to ski and hike. We travel to Lovells and Grayling to kayak and
canoe.

Skate boarding Water parks
Some fishing.

ORYV riding.

Golf

Concerts
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DATE

10/26/2019 8:01 AM
10/25/2019 8:04 AM
10/18/2019 10:30 AM

10/16/2019 7:51 PM
10/15/2019 10:01 AM
10/14/2019 1:37 PM
10/13/2019 11:18 AM
10/13/2019 7:42 AM
10/13/2019 7:18 AM
10/12/2019 2:56 PM
10/12/2019 7:14 AM
10/11/2019 12:54 PM
10/11/2019 8:17 AM
10/10/2019 8:06 PM

10/10/2019 8:05 PM
10/10/2019 6:58 PM
10/10/2019 4:14 PM
10/10/2019 1:05 PM
10/10/2019 9:47 AM
10/10/2019 9:41 AM
10/10/2019 9:27 AM
10/10/2019 8:07 AM
10/10/2019 7:22 AM
10/10/2019 6:18 AM
10/10/2019 2:39 AM
10/9/2019 9:35 PM
10/9/2019 9:02 PM
10/9/2019 8:28 PM
10/9/2019 7:24 PM
10/9/2019 6:46 PM
10/9/2019 5:47 PM
10/9/2019 4:33 PM
10/9/2019 4:15 PM
10/9/2019 3:44 PM

10/9/2019 3:36 PM
10/9/2019 3:31 PM
10/9/2019 3:12 PM
10/9/2019 2:57 PM
10/9/2019 12:59 PM

SurveyMonkey

Q15 What recreational activities do you leave the Albert Township area
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a1
42
43
a4
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Football, fishing, camping, swimming, exercise

Horse carriage driving

Almost everything! | didn't know we had these activities available
Ice skating, swimming, movies, nature.

Snowmobiling

Hiking

Camping

Fishing, hiking, camping, outside activities, dog parks

Downhill skiing, hiking.

Camping, upick fruits, indoor swimming and walking in the winter.
Disc golf

fishing

Bike paths and hiking trails.

State Parks, sight seeing,

Biking. We often travel to Petoskey or Hartwick Pines to ride on their nice paved trails.

Biking trails, dancing, bird watching, camping, & theaters
UTV riding

Hiking and biking

Hiking trails

Cinema

Orv

Hunting Fishing Orv snowmobiling martial arts baseball football
Camping, hunting, atv, orv.

Hunting

Golf shopping concerts in the park or under a pavilion
Camping

ATV riding.

Camping

Go fishing in gaylord
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10/9/2019 12:31 PM

10/9/2019 12:27 PM
10/9/2019 12:11 PM
10/9/2019 11:51 AM
10/9/2019 11:50 AM
10/9/2019 11:39 AM
10/9/2019 11:27 AM
10/9/2019 11:25 AM
10/9/2019 11:19 AM
10/9/2019 10:55 AM
10/9/2019 10:52 AM
10/9/2019 10:51 AM
10/9/2019 10:47 AM
10/9/2019 9:55 AM
10/9/2019 9:46 AM
10/9/2019 9:42 AM
10/9/2019 9:38 AM
10/9/2019 9:29 AM
10/9/2019 9:22 AM
10/9/2019 9:13 AM
10/9/2019 9:11 AM
10/9/2019 7:21 AM
10/8/2019 1:33 PM
10/8/2019 11:54 AM
10/8/2019 11:23 AM
10/8/2019 10:24 AM
10/8/2019 9:18 AM
10/8/2019 8:52 AM
10/5/2019 2:59 PM

SurveyMonkey
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Q16 Do you have family or friends who travel to the Albert Township area
and use recreational facilities? If so, which facilities?
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25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Answered: 50  Skipped: 181

RESPONSES

Yes all of them

Hiking in Traverse City area. | go there for other things as well and walking.
Yes, our two daughters and their families. All the listed above.

No

Sno Drift Rally

No

Yes, new festivals are great for families.

NO

Yes dirt bike riding hunting

I live here

Tennis

Trails; ORV and snowmobile, playgrounds, lakes; boating and fishing
No

East Twin Beach

No

Yes - to play Pickleball.

Twin lakes, hunting, snowmobiling trails

Trails

Many from downstate who use the East Twin Beach

Tennis courts for pickle ball

Pickleball.

Yes primarily East Twin beach, the hiking trails, disc golf, and atv/orv trails.
Golfing, kayaking, canoeing, fishing

When the snowmobile trails are not groomed as much as they should....people start towards
Lewiston & turn around! What a shame. Loss of revenue for so many people.

Tennis Courts

Beaches

Children playgrounds

Shupac lake is really pretty. PrettyClean environment.
Pickle Ball

I have a lot of family in the area but they do not use the recreational facilities.
Yes, hiking trails, ATV trails

No

Golf, rafting

No

Hiking

No.

Yes. Twin Lakes beach, Buttles/disc golf, Cardinal park
Disc golf course

snowmobiling, and ATV trails

yes, beach, orv trails, parks

Lewiston Sportsmen'’s League

33/41

DATE

10/25/2019 8:04 AM
10/21/2019 9:42 AM
10/18/2019 10:30 AM
10/16/2019 7:51 PM
10/13/2019 11:18 AM
10/13/2019 7:18 AM
10/12/2019 2:56 PM
10/11/2019 12:54 PM
10/11/2019 8:17 AM
10/10/2019 8:06 PM
10/10/2019 8:05 PM
10/10/2019 4:14 PM
10/10/2019 1:05 PM
10/10/2019 9:41 AM
10/10/2019 9:27 AM
10/10/2019 7:22 AM
10/10/2019 6:18 AM
10/10/2019 5:09 AM
10/10/2019 2:39 AM
10/9/2019 9:50 PM
10/9/2019 9:02 PM
10/9/2019 8:28 PM
10/9/2019 8:17 PM
10/9/2019 7:24 PM

10/9/2019 6:46 PM
10/9/2019 5:33 PM
10/9/2019 4:33 PM
10/9/2019 4:26 PM
10/9/2019 4:15 PM
10/9/2019 3:44 PM
10/9/2019 3:26 PM
10/9/2019 3:20 PM
10/9/2019 2:57 PM
10/9/2019 12:31 PM
10/9/2019 12:27 PM
10/9/2019 11:51 AM
10/9/2019 10:55 AM
10/9/2019 10:52 AM
10/9/2019 10:51 AM
10/9/2019 10:01 AM
10/9/2019 9:55 AM
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42

43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50

Disc golf Golfing at Garland Boating/fishing Hunting

Disc golf, boating, golfing, hunting

Orv

Buttles but it looks run down
Snowmobile/ORYV trails. Hunting. Camping

Yes

Yes. Beach, village township park

DISC GOLF

34/41

10/9/2019 9:46 AM

10/9/2019 9:42 AM
10/9/2019 9:11 AM
10/9/2019 7:21 AM
10/8/2019 11:31 AM
10/8/2019 11:23 AM
10/8/2019 9:48 AM
10/8/2019 8:52 AM
10/8/2019 8:27 AM

SurveyMonkey
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Q17 What are the ages of you and your household family members?

Answered: 129  Skipped: 102

Your Age

Age of Family
Member #1

Age of Family
Member #2

Age of Family
Member #3
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Age of Family
Member #4

Age of Family
Member #5

Age of Family
Member #6

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

o-5vears [J6-12Years [113-20Years [I21-40 Years
[l 41-60vears [ 61+ Years

0-5 6-12 13-20 21-40 41 - 60 61+ TOTAL WEIGHTED
YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS AVERAGE
Your Age 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 17.46% 42.06% 40.48%
0 0 0 22 53 51 126 5.23
Age of Family 2.52% 3.36% 2.52% 15.13% 36.13% 40.34%
Member #1 3 4 3 18 43 48 119 5.00
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Age of Family
Member #2

Age of Family
Member #3

Age of Family
Member #4

Age of Family
Member #5

Age of Family
Member #6

2.50%
2

9.62%
5

20.00%
6

35.00%
7

23.08%
3

22.50%
18

15.38%
8

16.67%
5

20.00%
4

30.77%
4

20.00%
16

23.08%
12

16.67%
5

5.00%
1

7.69%
1

17.50%
14

32.69%
17

30.00%
9

25.00%
5

15.38%
2

37/41

13.75%
11

15.38%
8

16.67%
5

5.00%
1

7.69%
1

23.75%
19

3.85%
2

0.00%
0

10.00%
2

15.38%
2

80

52

30

20

13

SurveyMonkey

3.89

3.40
3.07
2.75

3.00
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Q18 Please select which community you reside in.

Answered: 129  Skipped: 102

Albert TownShip _
Other
Communities ...

Otsego County

Oscoda County -

Cheboygan
County

Presque Isle
County

Alpena County
Crawford County
Alcona County

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Albert Township 77.52% 100
Other Communities in Montmorency County 3.88% 5
Otsego County 1.55% 2
Oscoda County 10.85% 14
Cheboygan County 0.00% 0
Presque Isle County 0.00% 0
Alpena County 0.78% 1
Crawford County 0.00% 0
Alcona County 0.00% 0
Other (please specify) 6.98% 9
Total Respondents: 129

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Wayne County 10/18/2019 10:30 AM

2 Macomb County 10/10/2019 9:42 AM

3 Clinton Township MI, Lewiston/Albert Twp weekends 10/9/2019 6:49 PM

4 ST. CLAIR COUNTY 10/9/2019 6:24 PM

5 Oakland County 10/9/2019 3:37 PM

6 SE Michigan 10/9/2019 3:05 PM

7 Oakland County 10/9/2019 11:24 AM
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8 Grand Traverse County 10/8/2019 11:11 AM

9 Seasonal resident of Albert Township 10/8/2019 10:28 AM
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15

16

17

18
19

20

21
22

23

Q19 Other Comments?

Answered: 28  Skipped: 203

RESPONSES

Our Library is very important and they do a great job of Library loans, also we have great
restaurants that bring people into our community.

This has to do with the use of roadways in Albert Township. | talked to a couple of people about
putting up some more deer and animal crossing signs at key areas where animals tend to cross,
because | am concerned about the roadkill and animals that have trouble crossing. Sometimes
there are deer trails that deer and other animals use in a particular area. | think that having more
signs in these areas ( 612 and 489) would at least alert motorists that there is a problem. Thank
you for listening.

We own a year round home in Lewiston which we use with our two adult daughters and their
husbands and children aged 1 and 2 for recreational purposes. Our permanent residence is in
Wayne County, Michigan.

Put in free recycle bins at dumpsite.

Albert township needs to establish better snowmobile trails into and out of town. Keep designated
trails out of residential areas and off of the new roads that we have waited years for.

We have lots of potential we it's remembered most of lakes belong to the State for everyones use.
Our lakes and public grounds are our selling points that bring people here. The more they are
restricted the fewer will visit.

We enjoy Montmorency county but leave to go to rail trails, cross country skiing. Great restaurants,
close to variety of outdoor activities but just not in the county itself

The concerts in the park and other downtown activities have really made a positive impact to our
little town.

Albert Township has a private agenda that does not include the majority of the town.
A pickle ball court strictly for pickle ball

Why was Disc Golf specifically mentioned? This seems like it was meant to influence the results.
Why was Pickleball not more prominent in the survey, it is the fastest growing sport for 50+ and
has potential to bring in people if there were dedicated courts, leagues and tournaments. Also,
biking, running and pedestrian type activities are what the next generations crave. This must be an
emphasis to attractive a younger demographic.

On the first page of this survey | marked that | used a lot of the facilities as "ocassionally" but that
is due to the frequency for which | am in the area. | use the pool at redwood every time | am up,
use the hiking and atv/orv trails almost every time and the lakes every time in the summer.

More concerts, more healthy eating options at local restaurants, more walking paths, biking lanes.

I'm a volunteer trail groomer. Often we are told not to groom. People will not fight the trails & get
beat up to come to Lewiston! They will ride elsewhere

We have a house in Lewiston which we visit as often as we can, hope to retire there. We were
drawn to purchasing in the Lewiston/Albert Twp area due to the proximity to Gaylord but far
enough away to enjoy the out of doors in Lewiston area.

We have spent our summers in Lewiston for over 50 years
Bicycle trails, please!
More cross country skiing trails

I am so happy to see that Albert Township is putting the effort into this study and to create a more
intentional plan. | have owned property in the area for 25 years and know what a jewel it is and
see the amagzing potential. Mountain bike trails would also attract a whole new sect of followers.

We have a cabin. Most of our outdoor activities are in the area. Motorcycle(dirt), bicycle,
snowmobile and skeet/ sporting clays are our primary. We've found that we've started to travel out
of the area more for bike and skiing as well as motorcycle. The cycling in the area isn’t good. The
moto trails aren’t well maintained nor are they extensive compared to other communities in the
area - Mio, Rose City, Wolverine.

Don't give $ Albert Township. They have an agenda that only benefits a select few.

I love our parks! | would love to see something for use on those long winter days. If you don't
snowmobile winter is boring.

| like what is happening in Lewiston as a result of the DDA and some very committed people to
improve the looks of town and offer activities, like summer concerts and the recent Fall Fest. It
seems that more people are really trying to promote Lewiston in a variety of ways.
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DATE
10/21/2019 9:54 AM

10/21/2019 9:46 AM

10/18/2019 10:30 AM

10/15/2019 10:02 AM

10/12/2019 2:58 PM

10/10/2019 8:12 PM

10/10/2019 8:08 PM

10/10/2019 4:17 PM

10/10/2019 9:29 AM
10/9/2019 9:51 PM
10/9/2019 9:05 PM

10/9/2019 8:31 PM

10/9/2019 8:18 PM

10/9/2019 7:25 PM

10/9/2019 6:49 PM

10/9/2019 6:24 PM

10/9/2019 5:48 PM

10/9/2019 4:11 PM
10/9/2019 3:46 PM

10/9/2019 3:05 PM

10/9/2019 12:32 PM
10/9/2019 10:58 AM

10/9/2019 9:50 AM

SurveyMonkey
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24

25
26

27
28

Lewiston is shining right now and with continued growth it will be an amazing place for the next
generation to enjoy as well.

Please make town more welcoming for people on ORVs

Enforce a atv and snowmobile laws. You shouldn't have golf carts going down buttles and 491.
Both are 55 mph. Snowmobiles are not using routes through town!

Get rid of the street lights in the side streets. We move here to get away from them

| believe that the "No wheeled vehicles" portions of the local ATV trails should be opened up to
wheeled vehicles less then 50" wide.

41/41
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10/9/2019 9:23 AM

10/9/2019 9:12 AM
10/8/2019 11:56 AM

10/8/2019 9:50 AM
10/8/2019 9:21 AM
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